1,

T

MANUAL
Compact Disc Remote Changer

SERVICE

CD Shuttie

= IANGER CHM-5520

CRM=-SE20



, CHM-5620 ‘

Contents
Packing ASSEMDIY PAMS LIST.........c.c.oiuiiiciee et sets sttt en e st e etee s et s ee s s s ss s s s e ee oo 3
PACKING MENOT VIBW ...ttt et et e st s e et eees e m e e s st ee e et s s et eeen 3
SPECIfICALIONS ...ttt ettt ettt st a sttt s st e e st es e e e s s s e 4
SBIVO MONIOT ...t ettt ettt st ee et e eeee s ees e eaeses e se e seses e s ee e e e S5to 10
BIOCK DIHAGFAM ...ttt sttt e et et es s s snt ettt seaeseeneeseeessasee s st eemseses s e e 11
Parts Layout on P.W. Boards and Wiring DIAgram (1/2)........c.eeeeurueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeecee e et 13, 14
Parts Layout on P.W. Boards and Wiring DIiagram (2/2)...........ceeeveeieeeeeeeeeerserereseresssessssseseseeee e 15, 16
Schematic DIagram (1/2) ..ot sersrsse et ses st see s e ee s e e e s e ese s s see e s e e oo 17 to 19
Schematic Diagram (2/2) ............. L PP O OO SRR 20to 22
DESCRPLIoN OF IO TEIMMUNGL.....cviiii ettt ettt et eees s e e te e e e ee e e e e e e e e e e 23,24
BIECIHCAI PAMS LiSE........cooceiiieic ettt e e e e e e s ee e e s es e s s ee e es et 25 to 28
EXPIOTEA VIEW (CaDINEL) ...ttt e e s v eve e et e e e e e e et e 29, 30
Cabinet ASSEmbIY PaMS LISt ..........c.coiiiiciritreinisiinece ettt e et ee e e s e e s st es s e s s e ee s 31
Semi-Conductor Lead IdeNtifICAtIONS ...........covueeeeiiiiteiecceceeeee ettt et ser e e 32
Exploded View (CD Mechanism) (DT23LOB0) .........cccceuvrviieeiriieseieiereeeeere e eeeesseesesesesssesesesess s eeese e ee e 33,34
CD Mechanism ASSEMDIY PAS LISt .......c..ccooereiiieieteeeeeieeectee et eee e eeeeseseses e e ee e e e 35
-2



Packing Assembly Parts List

’ CHM-5620

Symbol Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.

O j10o1 01C71646W02 |Assy., Kit Installation
A 101 01C71646W01  |Assy., Kit Installation
102 01T45150W03 |Assy., DIN Cable
103-1 {68P11646Y59 |Owner's Manual

& 1103-2  168P21523Y03  |Owner's Manual (I/G/S)

103-3  |15A20849Y01 Cover, Plate L/R

NOTE: O: For North American Model 6nly, A For General Foreign Model Only,  Others : Common.

Packing Method View

=
B
&

®
&

NOTE : O : For North American Model Only, A For General Foreign Model Only, Others : Common.



1 CHM-5620 ,

Specifications
<CD SECTION>
o251 1=1 1 1 OO OO OPo Optical (Compact Disc System)
Quantizing Bit NUMDET ..ottt s en 16 Bit Linear System
107 121 412 =) OO OSSOSO OO SRS 2 Channels, Stereo
DIStOTHON (F7HZ) et eert ettt s e st s r s sa e sresae b s e s e b e e s s e A s b e Eaee ahe s b e Rt eRe v Re s s et s ene s ensatnraes 0.02%
Frequency Response (Ref. TkHZ) ..o +2dB (17Hz~19.997kHz)
YR L[ T OO O O OO OO OORSTPPRRT 90dB
Channel SEPAration  ....c.ccocvrioiiiiiiir et s e s s st e s a et r e e e e 75dB (997Hz)
65dB (10.007kHz)
De-Emphasis (Ref. TKHZ) oo it sttt s e nsaons -20+3dB (4kHz)
-20+3dB (16kHz)
Currents Consumption (At PLAY) .ottt e s eb st v e e b s e es s sr e e s re b e b s 1A
< GENERAL>
POWET SUPPIY  oeiciieeciteieeee it et s s e s ss e s e s b e s sasa b a e st e e ae b e nn s 14V DC (10.5~16V allowable)
Output Voltage/ImMpedanCe ...ttt s sasrs e s s s napasanss e se s 850+150mV/10kohm
DIMeNsions (WXHXD) ettt sr s b et s v e s an e ae srs 255X63X161.6mm
WEIGNE e e e e e R e R e s aeeae e e e antsen e sreaes 1.7kg
<COMPACT DISC>
TraCk PICR e et e s e e e e nas 1.6m
MOQUIALOT FIEQUENCY oottt ittt et st s sr et s s s s ar s e s ses b e s te s s e et e sassRnabbassas sanesnsounensransnsse 44.1kHz
BT 2 1 ) gl = - (= SO OSSR 4.3218 Mbit/sec.
DIMENSIONS  cueeeviieereiieieteeirteererse s e erreseesenerassaeersessees et srbeesseeseronssesnsanteenesesesaes s abs s sesar s bt sa b e bR s beseeses sonmoris 120X 1.2m

Note : Due to Continuing product improvement, specifications and designs are subject to change without notice.



l CHM-S620

Servo Monitor (Part No. 01E20845S01)

I. Purpose

CHM-S620 performs digital signal processing in the inside of Super 1 chip LS| and
the outside alignment circuit builds in to this LS| and each alignments are automatic.

This DT Mechanism Servo Monitor is a jig for the automatic alignment circuitry.
Please refer to the following list for the reference;

1. LED indicates the alignment.
2. Diagnosis of automatic alignment.
3. LED indicates a failure item for easy failure analysis of servo circuitry.

External View

DT Mech. Servo Monftor O EOREONECREO

pemmmemmmmcmem—m—————————————a
'9 6
I T SO HPROL SE SO ARV & Wire

© 0 o Color | Yellow | Green | Blue | Black Red

F 7 &

[ Q Q

3] (3] L

Name Data Latch Ciock | Ground | Battery
A/VPINE LPS VALUE

* The numbers of the automatic alignment sequence.

Il. Connection Points and Connection Method

Main P.W.Board (Solder Side}

Black =
(Ground

NOTE : For the Test Points (T.P.13~15),
refer to the Parts Layout on P.W.Boarils

and Wiring Diagram.
98 71 235 6 4
©00000060 o
47 » » > > > >
FREEREE B
SI/LPINE
'S VALY

Connect each of the wires to the Test point as illustrated in the diagram.

* Be very careful not to shorts the test points since they are located close together.



| cHm-s620 l

IIl. Operating Specifications

The automatic adjustment operations of the CHM-S620 are performed by output of the commands of

the various adjustment items from the main microprocessor. Adjustments are performed in response to these
commands by the super 1-chip LSI. This servo monitor jig receives the signal returned to the main
microprocessor from the super 1 chip LSI and causes the LED to light or go off. The adjustment condition (of either

completed or not yet completed) of the various adjustment items can be checked using the lighting condition of this LED.

The following test discs are required for the good/fault judgment:

1. A-BEX TCD-721 (6th track - 1.2mm) : Scratch test disc
2. A-BEX TCD-782: Signal test disc

Measures to be Taken Corresponding to the LED Indication §

1. When a LED other than FAGC or TAGC lights, perform the fault causation analysis using the fault diagnosis chart
according to the LED indication.

2. When only the FAGC or TAGC LED turn on a lights (indicating that the focus/tracking fine gain adjustment is not
completed), perform the focus/tracking servo gain adjustment. If the value is within the specification,
the adjustment is normal.

i} LED indications

Uit : Faut Uniit : OK
Adustment | | ED Neme| Adustment Order Conterts
AOCt Focus offsel Cormects the tocus eiTor value as an offset.
adiustment

AOC2

Tracking offset Corrects the tracking emmor value as an offset.
adjustment

DoT

Disc detection Detects the presence or absencs of a disc.

AGC1

Focus gein Detormines the amount of external interference
a applied at the time of the focus rough gein adiustment.

AGC2

Tracking rough gaird Determines the amount of externai ineriersnce
adjustment applied at the time of the racking rough gain adustment.

Tracking balance Corracts the average vaiue of the tracking error as & belance
adiustment vk,

ABC1

FAGC

TAGC

Focus balance Providas cormection 3o that the focus emor can take
adjustment balance between positive sections and sactions,
Focus fine gain Introduces extemsl interference and adjusts the focus gain to
adjustment an appropriste value.

Tracking fine gain | Introduces exiernal interference and adiusts the tracking
adjustment gain to an appropriate value.

i) Seven-Segment LED (LPS Value)

This mechanism has 13 position of 1T to 6T, 1P to 6P, E.

Those positions indicate height of elevator of mechanism in 7 segment LED in hexadecimal.

IC501 reads data from these positions and convert into A/D signal. Hexadecimal and tray location refer to
the following list.

* The 1st to 6th disc traies step each 1T to 6T draw out of magazine.
The 1st to 6th discs step each 1P to 6P to disc chuck and play.
E is the position that magazine ejects.

Position | Ratio of Resistance Value (%) Hex Code
6P| 91.00 F2-F6
5P 78.76 03-D7

6T 76.17 C1-C5
4P| 66.52 63-67
5T 83 94 A2-A6
3P| 54.29 93-97
4T 51.70 82-08
2P 42,05 74-78
3T 38.48 63-67
1P| 29.81 55~59
27 27.22 4448
1T 15.95 27~31
500 OB-OF

NOTE 1 Display of each position is value of limit of HEX code,
liner position sensor is normal.

NOTE 2: In case of LPS is normal and disc change actuating is no!
smooth, check magazine circumference tray chassis agan.



I CHM-S620

IV. Fauit Diagnosis Chart

Main Flow Chart

Error monitor check

)]

Fault item Judgment Fault item Judgment
FC NG FO offset NG FO balance
oftset adjustment adjustment  feee-a 1) adi. LI sabtta -(4)
{AOCH1) not compieted. not completed.
TR . NG FO fine gain
offset adjustment Offset adjustment | adj 1t {6
(AOC2) not completed. <) not completed. )
TR . .
NG Discdetection | 2 fine gain NG TR fine gain )
not completed.- a (‘I’AGC) it not completed. "
FO rough gain
NG djustment ©  ka——-o -(1) Does notplay.  |=---- «7)
not completed.
TR .
rough gain NG TR rough gain ) f Scr?;mﬁ'y Scratched disc | ______ ®)
adjustment : isc playabili fault
(AGC2) not completed. play
TR balance
| adjustment R —— (5)
not compieted.

(A

* Notes
1) When more than one LED are light, perform a circuit check according to the order of the main flow chart.
2) Proper soldering of patterns and IC pins is a precondition. Accordingly, when an IC fault is reached in the flow
chart, do not replace the part immediately; check the soldering (for loose and bridges).
3) Faults such as faulty capacitors and resistors in the flow include bad parts, different constants, looseness,
and cracks.
4) Use track 6 of A-BEX TCD-721 for the scratched disc playability check.

Judgments (1)
( TR offset adustmom) (FO offset adjustment FO rough gain adj
not yst complated. not.yet completed. , not yel completed.

ANBBOSSB (IC102) is
faulty or surrounding

are faulty
* R102, 103, 104
C109, 110, 122

MNE62748RPM (IC101)
is faul




CHM-S620

Judgments (2) Judgments (3)

Disc detection
not yet completed.

ANBBOESH (IC102) is faulty
Pickup is faulty or i i
surrounding TEOUT
are faulty
Laser current = -,“,IT A)
YES Note: *R105,C123

Do not connect or disconnect a DC

voltmeter while the set is drawing current,

MNG62748RPM (IC101) Doing so mey destroy the laser diode. MN6E2748RPM (IC101)

is faulty

is faulty

* Intemal temperature of the set is room

temperaturs (20°C) Judgments (4)

FO baiance adjustment
nat yet compieted.

ANBB0ESB SICIDQ) is fauly| - MNBB27;8:PM (Ic101)
o SUrTo capacitors
Iresisiors are faulty

(R104, C122)

[MN682748RPM (IC101)
is taulty

[MNes2748RPM (IC101)
l is fauly l

output
MNG52748RPM (IC101
YES 412 (TLock) L° 7

External capacitors of
ANSBOBSB (IC102) #11

BAS917AFP (IC103)
is fauly

fC112,,113, 118

Pickup is faulty * Focus coil is open.

ANSBOGSB (IC102) is NJM2100M (IC105) or
faulty or surrounding Are the p
Forsiresiston e 1 7AENNO BAsmEEP(lcwg)-
are faulty 1C103) #17, #18, #26 i rasistors
* R103, C109 and ez are faulty
[ #1174V * R116, 117, 118, 131,
YeS| #1839V R133, 134, 149, 154,
#26—4.1V R135, 156, 157, 159
#27—-38V)  C117,153
E131
Pickup is faulty
* Focus coil is open or
tracking coW is open
Judgments (5) Judgments (6)
FO fine gain adjustment TR fine gain adjustment
not yet compileted. not yet completed.
u of
MN662748RPM (IC101) . MN662748RPM (IC101)
S <>
(1C101) #31 is faulty ‘ is fauly
Both focus and tracking are

YES within 0 £ 3d8

ANBS0BSB (IC102) is
fauky or smm * R102
capacitors/resistors clo
are faulty

“ R104, 105
C122, 123




CHM-S620

Judgments (7) Judgments (8)

raE

isthe

ki senvo syten ANG20SB (15102, 13
tracking servo system 3
is fanlty is faulty
* R106, 116, 118, 131, *Cti4
R133, 149, 154, 155,
R156, 157, 159
*R109, 110, 111,112 C117,123, 153
‘:44»~2.g¥ C101, 102, 130 3 TEBPF civeat
451, betwesn
#4728V #25 and #23 of
#48---2.1V ANBB06S8 (1C102)
s foulty
*A108, 124
€107, 108

*#M3---04V
#14 — 4.9V
#15 -~ 43V

Measurements

A. RF Signal Level Measurement

The main beam of the returning light is received by the photodiode and the output voitage is obtained by
current-voltage conversion of A+B+C+D.

1. Block Diagram

LMeasurment disc }—-—-——I Sample player Oscilloscope

2. Measurement Method

(a). Connect the ground terminal of the oscilloscope VREF (AN8806SB (1C102), PIN 20) and measure
the RF signal (of AN8806SB (IC102), pin 7).

(b). Play the first track of the measurement disc A-BEX TCD-782.

(c). Read the peak-to-peak value of the waveform.
Specification: 0.5V 0.2

* When the value is outside of the specification (i.e., not good), check AN8806SB (1C102), the pickup,
and R101.

B. Jitter Measurement

The standard deviation of the pulse width when a trigger is applied to the rising edge of the 3T component of
the RF signal.

1. Block Diagram

[ Measurment disc I-————-l Sample player

2. Measurement Method

(a). Connect the ground terminal of the jitter meter to VREF (AN8806SB (IC102), PIN 20) and measure
the ARF signal (of AN8806SB (1C102), pin 10).

(b). Play the first track of the A-BEX TCD-782 measurement disc.

(c). Read the indicated value of the jitter meter.
Specification: 25nS or less
* When the value is outside of the specification, check AN8806SB (IC102), the pickup, and R101.



| chm-se20 '

C. Focus Servo Gain Measurement

Measure the focus servo oper. loop gain in the servo-on (closed loop) condition.

1. Block Diagram

[ Measurment disc l———-{ Sample player ]—-—-{Oscillator and oscilloscope]

2. Measurement Method using an Oscillator and an Oscilloscope

(Connect a servo driver side to positive side.)

{b). Connect CH1 of oscilloscope to a servo driver side of resistor
for gain measurement (100 ohms).
(Connect negative side with GND of set.)

{c). Connect CH2 of oscilloscope to MN662748RPM (1C101) side of
resistor for gain measurerhent (100 ohms).
(Connect negative side with GND of set.)

(d). Play back the eighth track of A-BEX TCD-782 disc for
measurement. (No sound recording track)

3. Connection (Example)
(a). Connect OSC output to resistor for gain measurement {100 ohms).

'DE?%

(e). Output frequency (1.2 kHz, 50 mVP-P) from OSC

and convert into dB.

B . 6 RP
and compare the amplitude of CH1 and CH2 of oscilloscope m&% FoD

Pyl

: Oscilloscope or
AC voltmeter
CHY CH2
1 I
h—y—-;’ Common with the

ground of the set

NOTE: AC voltmeter is available to measurement.

D. Tracking Servo Gain Measurement

* FOD: Focus drive output

Measure the tracking servo open loop gain in the servo-on (closed loop) condition.

1. Block Diagram

100 ohms

| Measurment disc }————-{ Sample player ]-—IOsciIIator and oscilloscopel

2. Measurement Method using an Oscilloscope

(a). Connect OSC output to resistor for gain measurement (100 ohms).
(Connect a servo driver side to positive side.)

(b). Connect CH1 of oscilloscope to a servo driver side of resistor
for gain measurement (100 ohms).
(Connect negative side with GND of set.)

(c). Connect CH2 of oscilloscope to MN662748RPM (IC101) side of
resistor for gain measurement (100 ohms).
{Connect negative side with GND of set.)

(d). Play back the eighth track of A-BEX TCD-782 disc for
measurement. (No sound recording track)

3. Connection (Example)

BA5G17AFP (xc1oa)l

Ea |y (—

(e). Output frequency (1.2 kHz, 50 mVP-P) from OSC

and convert into dB.

and compare the amplitude of CH1 and CH2 of oscilloscope m&w%% To

A116 ;
Au

Oscilloscope or
AC voltmeter
CH1  CH2
[
‘—t Common with the
ground of the set

NOTE: AC voltmeter is available to measurement.

-10-

* TRD: Tracking drive output

100 ohms

BASJ17AFP (|c103)|



CHM-S620

Block Diagram

otany <
‘g ‘g "7
- fc— dRy 3
olanv ‘ | _ oLovizd3
ILNN sozot
11 20191
10390uu0g | cleiie as¢| | As 0A¥3S VL1910
NIQ" “Assy g
—-MO1d
10613 =08 MS_acu Nvo_o_ HIAI¥A OANIS dn-—X
o 0193130 99V AddNS
{ 905 5050 ¥3M0d NALSAS coiol
m Lve Ha& 10101
!
“ [_ ||—|v Y3A140 ¥OLOM HOLO0N
v 0H-!
¥0103130 Liva [~ one) LOSO1
/AddNS YIMOd AS
80591 10%0 |
sdl
SNG-NIN
A3X 19373 (09071£210)
ToviS RS INVHOIN ¥IDNVHO a0

—11-



| chm-se20

MEMO

—-12-



Parts Layout on P.W. Boards and Wiring Diagram (1/2)

Main P.W.Board (Component Side View)
- i =] | L | ] R .

To CB502

1YV o= =AM

From FPC Drive P.W Board
o 1]

Be sure to shor-circuit patterns
wher removing Pick-Up Unit @

/

—QF

O —
To CB50.

L

o
o - \. ) &
0" : X =
. :JJO o k \Q =
\}‘ : S
HD101 loT 11 =
Pick-Up Unit, EP21A610 ! : E ;
ol
0

Connector P.W.Board A ]
(Component Side View) | |

=]

D
Z
__1]
CHS

ET901
Assy. DIN Connector

Elevator PW.Board
(Foil Side View)

Elevator Motor
M102

Gray Color Pattern : Component SideP attern
Blue Color Pattern : Foil Side Pattern

A 8~ ¢ | b B | F | &



CHM-S620 CHM-S620 ‘

Parts Layout on P.W. Boards and Wiring Diagram (2/2)

Main P.W.Board (Foil Side View)

M103
Sled Motor

M104
Spindle Motor

WHT__. :

BLK |,

RECH B +dS é &
i
A TBLL__._ﬂ . /\,_1@\3__;:} FPC Drive P.W.Board
To B (Foil Side View)

T.P15{[T.P13|[T.P14

,___f—\ @\ T
ol | g

0 . . ‘ Qg
. 2 2

OV - [&} S =

+18 ‘)"B/»‘! : E\,
: oz

IR

M101
Loading Motor

(@

Connector P.W.Board
(Foil Side View)

FPC Switch PW.Board
(Foil Side View)

f

o

TOIAI

Ay
‘ {
LA

gt b 9
SWIBL__"TSW102

To (B

Switch PW.Board
(Foil Side View)

Gray Color Pattern : Component Side Pattern
Blue Color Pattern : Foil Side Pattern

Foe | G |



‘ CHM-S620

IC101 IC102

1] NC |21 28v |41| NC |61 NC 1| NC 19| 2sv
2| NC |2| 28v [42] NC |&2]| NC 2| NC |20| 2sv
3| NC |23] NC |43] NC |83 NC 3| ov |21] s1v
sw—8uUs (1 a]
1
— =, 4| 51v |24 26v |44| 26v |64| NC ||4| NC |2]| ov
—< D3
D= 5| ov |25| 25v 45| 13v |es5| NC 5| 51v |23| 25V
< >5
w5 Coome = 6| NC |26| 26v |46| NC |66] 51v | |6 | 26V (24| 09V
4 Dl
B L [ <> 7| sv |27| 25v |47| 26v |67| s51v | |7 | 29v (25| 25V
D539 MA159 1
; 8| sv |28 27v 48] 17v [e8] NC 8| 26v |26| 26V
ELWM+ gl
e o] 9| s1v |29| 26v 49| ov [e9| s1v |[9| 38V |27| 26V
1cse7 = 4 -
tgr83eM 5598 R 10| ov |30| 23v |s0| s1v |70| siv |[10]| 16v |28] 26V
s NA158
3 % . 11| ov (31| 26v [s1]| ov |[71] siv |[[11| av |29] 26V
) ol 1 12] ov |=| 2ev [s2| Nc [72] asv |[12] 33v |a0] 26v
és% T3 13| o1v 33| 26v |53| 28v |73| 24v |[13]| 38V (31| 26V
1con2 N 2|2 - 14| 4aov |34 26v |s4| 2v 74| ov |[14] ov [x] 26v
Ne 1fs vee T Jcoes [ (c1e3
T sec e —o sase1 TaFP 15| av |as| ov |[s5| NC |75 24v |[15| arv |33| 26v
(V25 4] S Tone — 6] ov 3] ov |se] ov [76| s1v |[16] ov [34]| 2ev
= i
e 17| sv 37| oov [s57| ov |77]| ov 17 ov [35] 26V
AP o
7 —1 BE s 8 sv [a] ov [s8] 26v [7] ov |[18] ov [a6] 2ev
o
- 19| NC |39 ov |[s9| 2ev |79| ov
20| NC [40]| sv [eo| s1v [s0| siv
R@s J RIQ7 18K
k] ) S " IC103 IC104  1C507
£ g]- STs < 1| 4av [15] 26v |[1] s1v 1] 79v |8 19v
JE S R518 z
aes J e 3 2| 36v (16| 26V [|2] ov 2| 49v |9 4sv
s lgl3 :
513 480 * @LA' < 3| 26v 17| 39v |[3]| 79v 3| ov [10] ov
R ERHE H 4| 26v 18] av 4| v [11] v
SR : 5| ov |19] 26v s| ov [12] ov
La. ‘;‘1’: ‘m 6| 17v |20] 26v IC105 6| 45V [13| 4s5v
1°° l e o 7| sv [21] 7ev 7| ov [1a] ov
S| g‘f - L]_E ! 8| ov |=2| 7ev || '] 2®
21 i 1 2 |
S . I TRRLAA3RAARRAARRRARC ssusto 1) . 9| 26v |23| 26v 26v
c121 ZOFVYEREF>WW IS K00 XNT O !
S pCH R Eia EEE R o aov Jas] 26v | Loy *%
) - n = 1
- 124 pussss) (. = CiCH —1 pLLF2 g ¥ PucKPLAY 20 AR <> 11 4v 25| 27V 4 o
'_lﬁ o1 S 1 —2 TOFS SMCK 19 - o xast pr iR 5| 25v
) L= — RI118 1M ;‘3 WVEL JRST 18 T STAT 12 4v 26| 42V -
by 44 ARF STAT 17
s fei | VTR b i e ) B Ed BT e Mt
iy 1 4 sk
e e o8 socx 109 1 (e o ] 2o |m] o ||7| 2%
PE-BR R ! ';Lw_—-s VeoF ,TLOCK 12 LS ::Locz 8| 51V
25@ Fig m o RI28J 58 Avpoy SFLOCK 11 E ng
- 1A% SENSE 10 L SENSE 4
C1H 222 s nED? EFMSfCKSBA) MO 9 :%’:n
:— 1 s3 PCK/DSLB MDATA 8 o
R1a2 J gfi " - 54 VCOF2 MCLK 7 1 MCLK A Ly
ce i T — ™ 61 | 5x Sxlgx
we b c13% 0.1 R121 2. K—55 2:25 ovest 5|4 24 %; £l E c B 1 2 3
L L7 s N DVoor 4
—t X1 s 8 ~ SRDATA 3 [ Q103 4.4V 25V 3.8v Q162 26V ov 5v
>_3 59 X2 > 9 x < " LRCK 2 |~ |
R = w2 o wo £330 z g BCLK 1 Q106 ov 26V ov
‘ : X1l b x2t2 Foabha- %3 7O P4EKA
16. 95MHz o879, 88ub s 20000 R146
] ] nooldodaelzdz3eleen ~ 3% . "
—— 2 B rnnioereas e %W% [Measuring Conditions]
g s IR SR RERREERE: I GRANE
mst 91K xor 2 i% 11 * Power Supply Voltage : DC14V
] rise ri BT 3 : ‘ ~ '
— J w e ila z ras e *cw * Measuring Meter : Digital Multi Voltmeter
— ; T 2027 iO::f e Rech Signal Line . .
a2 = ‘, v Balii il ilm e Tl = s amm Loh SignalLine * Measuring Point Reference : Between Ground
- £151 0. 33/50 ' e ) @ ‘ET ,__57._$ 8 i el 8y ~o . R ar, R815 1-1/8 . K . - . . .
2 Z I B S 2 Ué T R E_}J M Sefal | tcwa o asl U 1 = * = CDSignalLine * Measuring Conditions . Playing Music Disc No. 1
E 2 st L s Az 83y w | oeT 30 = 1.2 25 Focus Error Signal Line
! * = w7 LE e I SLIEON e I . Tracking Error Signal Line at Room Temperature
\ ‘ =y NM2108M Y (13 Spindle Servo Signal Line NOTE:
‘ Sled Servo Signal Line N
— 7 1. All resistance values are in ohms. K= 1,000 1

2. All capacitance values are in microfarads. P = 1,000,000

J - K



Schematic Diagram (1/2)

Waie P WBoard (142 e e oo ooooooooo-Tsooooo
i
|
|
1
|
!
)
Elevator P.W. Soard k3 Sw-8US [1 4]
PR s '8 <>
. —<>
. CHSBY ey o 2
X 192 L@ 7 e 2 <3
‘ —<>
. ELEVATOR T MAGGW 3 2 MAGSW o
i 5o [com < = | —<>s
i SW104 = < Rogs LOOM ¢ r s
| MAGAZINE IN ! . L OOM- u —s
ST TTToT oSS TTTTT SLEDs 1 o - =]
swies M183 @Lzo- 7 0599 MAISY
LT[ sieo O S T MTsw
1 oM 4 ELWM+ ¢
LODSW 5 3 10DSW. e | [ 1
ULDSV 6 s ULDSW 1cse? ~ = ] T TN T
v Board 104 SPOL- 7 LB1836M \3__{5 0598 SERVG 0P TVER
gl . SPINDLE SPOL+ 8 9 @ < & & NA159 |
X . “’”Ler@'ﬁtg:,: g i :
LOAD! £
. S + L2 — ,
[ -t [ttt ] U 8] 8 23
femm— o l 3 T E‘Z'I 22
Focus al =] o 3
| 1__FOCcS+ - HEIR - s
f 2 TRK+ - x| « [C502 NC x| =
1 | [TRACKING 3 TRK- 7 NC o g Vee 1 |cses
! b ne o0 [ Xe . 8 ;c:?)iﬁP
A
X S NC_ 3 g SCL — 9
)
2 Uss SDA €503
' 5 s _J 10/16
' =
8 =
) 515
9
| - - NC
1 — }—
1
)
1
' - - n m
)
! T
1 )
1 l-;.;] -
| 1 '3 -
L} ~Nox -
I " - T
| " B3 £E 83 259 o %% .
282 z z 2
. e &9 S| w78 RIEB U Qg7 18
|
I
[ 3 a ~ gl Q
ll = ~ o o~ >~ - -4
' [ - 2+8 Cies' (1690 Iy
‘ o [ 3 2 Sl e
! I = 5T o
! EY: . 3 3 * [ 758
! . s NP nes !
| SRE) 1 ~
BIIStey o -l < 1283 ~ i
s v s | & 3 1l& 2= 1le 1
e —G 00© [l g7 8 s T 1875 i
[ = e - = -
1 by - @ @ %)
f g 9 b3 [ © e
1 & N v RI138  9.1K
e - I y
! 5 H " RIZS 4
1 LN L e 18- % RU3 3K
| a TS =
" | Wi
! RI26 18K
128 | Pt ofs] ' ex 124 Iy o) gy 1 W
e bl b i e £ t - 228 ST - - - - -
h [ c1ig S . l =z
[ KR 1
": Q103 ® DD~ DD TN ND DD DOT N
| 32 [ 2931238 2127 AN R RS R R RN R R VR MR S-8US(8: 11)
| [ 4 c121 19K C136 1000 ZOoOFUFF>WWIJ L0000 XNIOO >
| [ 0.1 oa\uluwzb—u<(.oxuuulzg
|22 8z| [ goQposy R >uwkguu c191
\ s|&|3E]alg] — 3% S [ <
| & [ FIi ; ————— - - - ar 4 2.947 19
| 3 [ e . I CQ‘,?: cir C182, 0 ¥22 —41 PLLF2 PMCK/PLAY 20 — 4 11
g b [ [ aRA 2 E2 4 560P f R1118 |2 TOFS SMCK 19 e
' EEE Pl s R118 M 108K XRST AMUTE
I = H) H " sea o R n L3 WVEL /RST 18 e i
1 b - -
[l - H . gL 2= : Cter  |R198 12 [*4 ARF STAT 17 2 OMUTE
| el S o 022 s e DMUTE 18 S eubg
| o : : + —46 DRF sueQ 15 2 sock
1 <
| i R e E sec o <
, - 1 I— ! ] F IS PLLF 10K 5 TLOCK
< " F=4 N I_W_.Ae VCOF /TLOCK 12 ®F )
! 3 00 - 25m T2 — R120 4 lcp Avegy 1c1e1 SFLOCK 11 LocK 1
' - we e} C13@ @1 1 MNE62748RPM 7 SENSE A
| " 1 AVssz ‘ SENSE 19 s
. I c1se 22 | 552 EFM (CK384) 2 Mo 9 B
¥ 125 228K MDATA 8 MOATA
, - - W53 PCK/DSLB ) To MLk
' h 821 1o, F VCOF2 MCLK 7
i " ool 15* C1350 1 [R121 2. X—f55 SUBC ™ 60 | x %g,{r ox rias
g hl DVsst S|—4 &« X2z v
Pick Uo Unit, EP21A61Q@ (HD181) | L 7 f:sck - DVoo1 4 =7
: = ) ;} z 8 SRDATA 3 |- Rias
. " L 69 x2 20% < -n LRCK 2 30
ex 158 ” = ' xoJ 2 <] BCLK 1 v
! @ NC [ R Eois = c 222 ques
| xL101 x <= I>_JF .d. .= zo
- 3 DTC124EKA
X ANBB0ESH RIE | R NS oo Jas 2 “ 16. 95Uz £5 Sig‘gg%gm‘g>@5§h—m#§§§ RI4
: ! . LIRS 2 200t a35820K3323882¢% SeRATCR €5 3%
o ETECTO [
. - H 22 3 2 sunzIB8nggeropTeer22s (758 Tupnovenent
! g ' g - I e
. R13 QK| @ IR185 22K x Sl 3 o rT
1 ry W ~ . —— ~N T 40 T!E]
\ o o . 218 | R134 1Y, €152 NC 22 = N
sl el o8l |N[°1 o A CB & Cl4a "
| -8 cs s ~mm = + * T : 13
' SR “.I ‘-‘sI CHEY ; ) 2 227 b
® |z [T Iv) G
' . ‘“lu‘ ?:Lsci =1 2L2L 5o = R197 " s 15
X €151 0. 33/58 G—ET =" o 68 g3l 8le ~7 3
h ) - o e 5 3Ll Ay No b 4 RS1S 1-1/8
. L osl REE 215 5 ne 7 T3 Bstaalow -
! g = - Ty ,%U | PRCY2rS MATS WK 3 2 [ 237 naromesoLA By "le 10,~
' THewy. | = z ’ ¢ 292 fmse = Ss cm§ TS
TS P 1 N R132 J w [~ S
: (o RIS6 Jc1an . 413 4 Uy “ s
| 1 f/‘_)u-(“_) [ NM2TaM Y (12 1
. y
|
|
1
L

To Main P.W Board (2/2)



1C508
TDA3EDE

000 DU
ROTECCTI N

FERENCE

CHM-S620

CHM-S620

1
1
1
1
1
Ll
1
1
I
1
!
1
1
1
1
1
1
|
I
1
1
!
BATTERY !
1
|
0505 !
DTA143EKA i
1
ACC TETECTOR X
/ 1
/ '
/ !
Re3s 20501 l
0586 4 HZSS‘A{H. - i
25C2412K » !
"] < le !
S- & a % So? 1
23 gs® BY3 |
1
R541 :
- x N
nee 2% !
ern H 335 542 !
- S A ~ DTA124EKA '
- ] e & 540 0549 |
3% o] wix -3 DTCT24EKA| G541 155133 42 ,
3:5 838 2 DTC124EKA Y '
o~ - N\,
bt 51- N RN 9 228-1/4 !
. \, e TS R '
\ o™ P
\ e 1
A 1L !
N 1 - !
~— \
1
1
MIN-BUS] El 4 3r '
s z ! .
Q509 FMC2 . 207 MUTE DRIVER—] Q11 |
X 5 f FMC2 '
= 143 8200 (c203 !
}.“‘ R201 R207 | R2e0 NaM2100M £203 !
D s | ofs . " (172 22716 R227 T !
i =z § K3 6 X 22k 15K vy - — —— - 1
3 FE s 52 '
g2 a3 R !
i sis gls i o gdy O O ola '
- |eST® ST R213 758 w® g oz N AT & !
o= & H< —d S e 7 Olwo
»la 35l S %33 184 ~ ¢ !
= - w B
8T 352 B2 I N < [MuTeX” R230 11K :
/ ) x |
| ol 338
/ Sms J i €53 a2 i \
ST e R214 750 s 1 !
. “o+s el 83 % 2501328 ale |
STE ST « ol e |
[SVSTEN POWER SUPPLY) 838 €204 R228 !
L IY=CONT] 1 "l ry
e R202 R208  R218 92 - o] :
. 22/16 A \
6 X 22| (c2e3 '
CRpe_ na21omM (2/2) '
8200 PR JR— P— .
‘ GND '
| !
— 1
S )
]
1
_______________________ 1
0 1
I 1
¢ P.W. Board
0595 f r_o:nic‘l_oz P.w _O:P—
155123 ! 1o cone P20P
1 GND
IS X :
ool ., 1C8997reze 16-1/4 < =
0501 FMC2 e . GND
4 BUS- 4 w b- e BUS—
5 BUS+ S 6 BUS+
0882
, 802, [T5V REGULATOR 5 ACC 6 RT3 A0T/A T ACC
) 7 BATT 1 hid 8 BATT
4 =
Regr 0883\ FMC2 L8a1 ] gg::r : aj ) L
S hok —
" b - 2 ~ Chohe ® - ﬂﬁ [Jeco 1o 1 R e csez!
So) Lo 2 @ RB82 = s s 25798 T Guo 11 - !
- @3 S S 68-1/4 shls of“el 2 !
3ix ] ° » = cose
g3 ” ] S " ] e s s T T NC |
] o s = 3 ] ! [T A, J
o~ " a2 - - o
3 ® ~2 !
3 2
g g : 1 | e —
~ 1
3% '
I Ce |
1
1
o —_ L e
&o , Assy..DIN Connector
1
1

1C203 1C501 IC508
1] 25v ||1]| Nc [17| NC |33 ov 49| ov 1| 36V
2| 25v ||2] 14v |18 ov |34| 5/ |50| 5V 2| 4asv
3| 25v |[3| Nc |19 NC |38 s/ |[51f ov 3| 2w
4] ov 4| NC |20 NC |3 45v |s2| sV 4| ov
5|/ 25v [[5] NC |21| NC |[37| sv [53] 51V ||5| NC
6| 25v || 6| 01V [22| 48V (38| 5/ |54 oV 6| sv
7| 25v |17] sv |23 ov |39] o01v |55 SV 7| sv
8| siv [[8| NC |24 ov [40| 5V |s6] sV 8 | 138v

9| ov |25 ov |41] 25v |s7| 26V

10| sv |26 ov [42]| 25v [s8| NC

11| sv |27] NC |43| ov [s9| 49v

12] ov [28] 51v |44 NC |e0| NC

13| sv |29 sv |45| ov |61| NC

14| sv (30| sv |46 ov |e2| NC

15 sv |31 sv 47| 17v |e3| NC

16| sv [3| ov |48 25V |84| NC

E c B E c B
Q11 ov ov 03V | Q540 | OV | 133V | 13V
@12 | ov ov ov Qs41 o 5V 13V
Qs05 | 5V 5v ov Q542 | 51V | 13V | 55V
Qs06 | OV o 06v | Q8w | 86V | 138V | 81V

1 2 3 4 5
Qo1 | NC | 03v | 138V | OV ov
Qso1 | NC Y sV 5V ov
Q509 | NC 5V 5.1V 5V ov
Q803 | NC | 136V | 137v | 5V ov
[Measuring Conditions]
* Power Supply Voltage : DC14V

* Measuring Meter
» Measuring Point Reference
* Measuring Conditions

NOTE:

1. All resistance values are in ohms. K = 1,000

: Digital Multi Voltmeter

: Between Ground

: Playing Music Disc No. 1
at Room Temperature

1

2. All capacitance values are in microfarads. P = 3000000

J -22-

K

,000



CHM-S620

Schematic Diagram (2/2)

CHM-S620

CHM-S620

r--=--=--=-=-=-=-=-=- o 1
1 L 1
1 ; LI} 1
1 - i 1
1 ?os 11 '
| 1 '
1 > '
i " '
| . 1c508 )
- - - Q- - - - OO - ' TDA3E6 1
' '
1 1
1 '
Tm-- Q- --- .
! 1
! '
! 1
! 1
! 1
! |
! 1
! !
! '
! '
! 1
! '
1 0505 '
' DTA143EKA \
! '
! 1
! |
! 1
1 / I
) / RS36  ZD5@1 |
' 47K HZSBA3L
! % i . Q506 O !
I 0 25C2412K - ” '
! 2 502 25 SHo .
- "
| § 83 R '
Main P.W Board (2/2) \ 2 !
RS41 !
A |
[ 2X !
R @ I3E @542 '
23« ~ b AN 238 DTA124EKA |
oS X ia
~|o|m| < = o S - % Q540 D540 .
° sl o 3 DTC124EKA| o84 155133 RS42 )
- S @ oe -] DTC124€KA L V '
el S \ o 220-1/4 '
? ® \ H
" S N onn T ol a N
A#FA \ L5 Ko
‘ \ T2 ‘3 1
EEEE \ 1813 |
\ ’1 '
2> N '
18 <> N 1
13 <D— E e |
1
MIN-8US) 1
Q589 FMC2 :
¢ m - c207
13 Qg '
,,l M:_ 14,5 8200 1c203 '
x| o 344 b - R201 207 | 200 NoM2108M €203 '
5 8 - ] W - (172) 22716 !
2 SS9 3 ] -3 P
wal «n as 2 T 2 3 6 X 22k 15K s = !
z - - 2 2 3. v '
Ro25 232 R229 11K !
A / sls gla 1 . gby O ,—-—-K N ,
vV ~NT D ~ v o
NN [ 5 a - o leST8 STR [ ansee] o8 §3% 2s013m Rg X
R %o 2h S Slmla 3al Sy Y | 14 S W '
R AR AR R R A 80 ==|37% E5- SHs 2% o3 [k o X
ayg8>2x2233 avs of- ) = LPF S 8
999999 Subnnnag 2] 2 s / X '
§28z2 31%¥598839 £ B w o~ \ '
a 0% W%;_,jo / gmg 5>§ \ !
&
w8 R214 750 = Q212 a '
N 41 ne TEMP 4 -glg gls v 83 % 2501328 als |
g 2 sUsouT LPS 4 ST STR ) o STe )
z —3 NC AVss 48 SJSTEM POWER SUPPLY] é 3] 204 R22e '
- —4 N GND 45 (¥=CONT) & w08 Y .
3 Jds ne NC 44— XL581 R202 R218 G - - '
® | 3> 6 ScL GND 43 5 X 2 2 15K '
¢ B (c203 '
E > 7 SOA X1 42— wmzC:P C208  NaM2108M (2/2) )
o e n 1csa X2 41 |4 1MHz T° 5 ?—_._. !
e J— —
: s ves 25203v31 Voo 40 - 8200 !
3 T P, 13O 10 AR (LT) u-COM BLKCK 39 — Q. 027 @0 '
° o 14} 11 A1 (CK) ACC 38 \
[feso 12 A2 (DT) BATT 37 1
1< 13 ELWM+ IRQ/B1 36 '
<> 14 ELVM- RESET 35 '
s <> 15 LOMO+ VeoNr g~ o+ +———+S5 ' ¢t 1 1t ottt LR oo '
<> 16 LODM- A MUTE 33 u :
x X « = Al
[ 8 o 9 E X+ 2 0506 f rge:n:c:a: p.w. Eo:rt_
<®«d2 o0<I03 o8 030F
2 !%ED—JaJwgigga 155133 1 1
NE>uun X Q Il \ .——' 1
F OO - NM T O~D DO & R553 A cBeo, 8991 rgze 16-1/4] oo
FerrNNNNNNNNNNP 9 —CH 1 2
INRRE T < Q581 FMC2 - A
3
§ 8dx FEt =) 1
535 -4 321 4 BUS- 4
= = 5 + 5
= 3 2902158 SV RESULATS ]
<= X ¥ w < w BATT | =T T BATT 71
= Q 8 ] X e > . o
PRe] Z O0<Jy> - 1 8 BATT 8
=Jd Jw gggag QBa3\ AMC2 L801 3
nkEl Lun 2 X ~ . © Choke - 9 GND
0| o~ @O0 ®o«~ " j;‘ —i < ~ ®© - 4 18 GND 108
-3 Y 5 ® © 2 S OO~
. ey L 3 e = e ® sr28r%s 1T GO 11
3dx o s > - s S
335 ne— 8 8l - W |2+ - T
<> s o = s H 1 L
o~ " ™ © i
s s >
& I ' [ —
o 1
o 1
]5e '
1
1
1
— ——— PR
::C GND : Assy..DIN Connector
4 <> |
|




Description of IC Terminal

25203Y01 : IC501

No. Symbol lle] Terminal Description
1 NC — | No connect terminal.

2 BUS OUT O | BUS output.

3

l NC — | No connect terminal.

5

6 SCL

— | Pull up terminal.

7 SDA .

8 NC — | No connect terminal.

9 Vss — | GND connect terminal.

10 AD(LT) O | Auto adjustment output. (LATCH)
1 A1 (CK) O | Auto adjustment output. (CLOCK)
12 A2 (DT) O | Auto adjustment output. (LATCH)
13 ELVM + O | Elevator motor (+) output.
14 ELVM - O | Elevator motor (-) output.
15 LODM + O | Loading motor (+) output.
16 LODM - O | Loading motor (-} output.
17 NC — | No connect terminal.

18 GND | { GND connect terminal.

19

l NC — | No connect terminal.

21

2 STAT || Start signal input.

23 TLOCK || Tracking servo pullin signal.
24 Vgg — | GND connect terminal.

25 FLOCK | | Focus servo pull in signal.
26 SENSE | | Sense signal input.

27 NC — | No connect terminal.

28 MLD O | LSI Control latch output.

29 MDATA O [ LSI Control data output.

30 MCLK O | LS!I Control clock.

31 XRST O | Surroundings reset.

32 D MUTE O | Digital MUTE output.

33 A MUTE O | Analog MUTE output.

34 V CONT O | Power supply control.

35 ‘RESET I |RESET Input. (L : Active)
36 IRQ/BI I | BUS input.

37 BATT | | BATT Detect.

38 ACC I | ACC Detect.

39 BLKCK | | Sub code block clock.

40 VbD — |45V

-23 -

‘ CHM-S620



CHM-5620

No. Symbol o] Terminal Description
41 X2 — | System clock 2. (4.19MHz2)
42 X1 — | System clock 1. (4.19MHz)
43 GND — | GND connect terminal.
44 NC — | No connect terminal.
45 GND — | GND connect terminal.
46 AVsgs — | GND connect terminal.
47 LPS I | Linear psition sensor.
48 TEMP | | Temperature detect sensor.
49 DOSW I | Light ON / OFF switch.
50 ULDSW ! | Unloading detect switch.
51 LODSW | | Loading detect switch
52 MAGSW | | Magazine detect switch.
53 LMTSW I | Limit switch.
54 EJKEY | | ElectKEY input.
55 AVpp — | +5V.
56 AVREF — | +5V.
57 suUBQ || SUBQ input.
58 NC — | No connect terminal.
59 SQCK O | SQCK clock output.
60 NC — | No connect terminal.
61
l NC — | No connect terminal.
64

—24 -




Electrical Parts List

Capacitor : uF=microfarads,pF=picofarads

’ CHM-S620

Abbreviaticns Symbol Part No. Description
RES.= Resistor CAP.= Capacitor No.
C.F.= Carbon Film ELY.= Electrolytic D540 [48T68828F11 188133
M.F.= Metal Film CER.= Ceramic D598 |48T81063F01 CP., MA159
M.O.= Metal Oxide Film MYL.= Mylar D599 |48T81063F01 CP., MA159
M.P.= Metal Plate TAN.= Tantalum ZD501 |48T25766W03 |Zener, HZS6A3L
TR. = Transistor POLY.= Polystyrol ZD801 |48T25766W20 [Zener, HZS9A2L
TRANS.= Transformer PP. = Polypropylene
CP. =Chip PLT.= Polyethylene
PF. = Polyester Film
Symboi Part No. Description
No. Crystals
XL101 |91195076F12  |16.95MHz
Main P.W.Board XL501 |91T15285W01 |CER., Lock 4.19MHz
IC's
iC101 [517115522Y01  [MN662748RPM
iIc102 |51765510W01 |ANBBO6SB
IC103 |51715547Y02 |BAS917AFP Switch
1C104 {51795150W01  |NJM78MOSDLA SW401 [40T55182W03 |Tact, SKHVBB (EJECT)
1IC105 |51T16025W01  [NJM2100M
1C203 {51T16025W01  [NJM2100M
IC501 |51725203Y01  }25203Y01
IC507 [51T45571W02 [LB1836M Thermistor/ Coil
IC508 |51T85450W01 |TDA3606 [~ TH502 |48T15688Y01  |CP., 100K ohm
L801  [24T65097W01  [Coil, Choke
Transistors
Q101 |48173888F12 [CP., FMC2 Capacitors
Q103 [|48784234F03 [25B1238 C101 [08T15399W01  |CP., 0.022pF
Q106 |48762967F03  |CP., DTC124EKA C102 |08T15399W01  |CP., 0.022pF
Q162 |48T73888F08  |CP., FMG1 Cc106 |osses128Fe0  |CP., 1800pF
Q211 |48T63788F01 CP., 2SD1328 C107 [08T15399W03 |{CP., 0.047yF
C108 [08S35374W01 [CP., 0.1pF
Q212 |48T63788F01 CP., 2SD1328
Q501 |48T73888F12  |CP., FMC2 C109 |08S35374W01 |CP., 0.1pF
Q505 |48T62966F01 CP., DTA143EKA C110 |08S35374W01  |CP., 0.1uF
Q506 |48T63417F01 CP., 2SC2412K C111  |osss2122Fs5  |CP., 560pF
Q509 [48T773888F12  |CP., FMC2 C112 |osss2122F37 |CP., 100pF
C113 |o8T15399W04 {CP., 0.027yF
Q540 [48762967F03  |CP., DTC124EKA
Q541 [48762967F03  [CP., DTC124EKA C114 |osses128F65  {CP., 4700pF
Q542 |48T62966F03  |CP., DTA124EKA c115 |osses128Fe1  |cP.,  2200pF
Q802 [48T65256W03 [2SD2136 C116 |osT15399w04 |CP., 0.027yF
Q803 |48T73888F12 |CP., FMC2 C117 |08S65128F68  |CP., 8200pF
C118 [08T15399W04 |CP., 0.027F
C119 ]08S35374W01 |CP., 0.1pF
C121 |08S35374W01 [CP., 0.1pF
Diodes C122 |osss2122F46 TP, 240pF
D101 [48725651W02 [CP., MAT152WK C123 |osss2122F29  [CP., 47pF
D201  |48T81063F01 CP., MA159 C124 |08S35374W01 {CP., 0.1uF
D501 |48T68828F11 155133
D506 [48T68828F11 155133 C130 [o08s35374wo0t [CP., 0.1uF

-25_




CHM-S620

Symbol Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.
C132 {08T15399W03 |CP, 0.047uF E804 [23875372W06 |ELY., 33uF / 16V
C133 |08T15399W04 |CP., 0.027uF E808 |23575372W01 |ELY., 330uF / 6.3V
C134 ]08T55487W02 |CP., 0.22yF
C135 {08535374W01 |CP., 0.1uF
C136 |085S82122F37 CP., 100pF
(All resistors are chip 1/10W5%
C141 |08T15399W04 |CP,, 0.027uF Resistors unless otherwise noted.)
C144 |08T15399W04 |CP., 0.027uF R101  |06S64995F78 11K ohm
C145 |08T15399W03 |[CP,, 0.047uF R102 |06S64996F10 220K ohm
C153 [08565128F58 CP, 1200pF R103 |06S64996F11 240K ohm
C191 08T15399W03 |CP., 0.047pF R104 |06564995F91 39K ohm
R105 |06564995F31 39K ohm
C201 08582122F41 CP, 150pF
C202 |08S82122F41 CP., 150pF R106 |06564996F06 150K ohm
C205 [08S82122F47 cP., 270pF R107 |06S64995F77 10K ohm
C206 |08582122F47 CP, 270pF R108 — Jumper
C207 |08S82122F59 cP, 820pF R109 [06S64996F04 120K ohm
R110 |06S64996F26 1M ohm
C208 |08S82122F59 CP., 820pF
C233 }08582122F59 CP., 820pF R111  }06564996F02 100K ohm
C234 |08S82122F59 cP., 820pF R112 |06564995F45 470 ohm
C501 08582122F43 cP., 180pF R113 |06S64995F88 30K ohm
C502 |08T15399W04 |CP., 0.027pF R114 |06564995F59 1.8K ohm
R115 1065S64996F04 120K ohm
C503 |08S35374W01  |CP., 0.1pF
C504 |08T15399W04 |CP., 0.027uF R116 |06564995F29 100 ohm
C507 |08T15399W04  |CP., 0.027puF R117 }{06S64995F29 100 ohm
C513 |08S82122F43 cP., 180pF R118 |06S64995F53 1K ohm
C522 ]08T15399wW04 |CP., 0.027uF R120 —_— Jumper
R121 06564995F63 2.7K chm
C540 |08S82122F51 CP., 390pF
C801 08T15399W04 |CP., 0.027uF R122 |06S64995F53 1K ohm
C805 [08T15399W04 |CP., 0.027uF R123 |06S64996F10 220K ohm
E101 |23875372W02 |[ELY,, 100pF / 10V R124 |06S64996F10 220K ohm
E103 J23575372W15 |ELY., 1uF / 50V R125 —_— Jumper
R126 |06S64995F83 18K ohm
E104 |23T74437F21 TAN., 10pF / 10V
E105 ]23T74437F32 TAN., 10uF /. 16V R127 |06S64995F77 10K ohm
E106 |23T74437F30  |TAN,, 4.7uF / 16V R130 |06S64995F76 9.1K ohm
E113 ]238S75372W03 |ELY., 220pF / 1OV R131 06564996F01 91K ohm
E130 |23S75372W01  |ELY., 330uF / 6.3V R132 — Jumper
R133 |06S64995F78 11K ohm
E131 23875372W12 |ELY., 0.33pF / 50V
E132 J23875372W01  |ELY., 330uF / 6.3V R134 |06S64995F60 2K ohm
E201 23575372W04  |ELY., 10uF / 16V R141 06S70072F13 22 ohm 1/4W
E202 |23S75372W04 |ELY., 10uF / 16V R142 — Jumper
E203 |23S75372W05 |ELY., 22uF / 18V R143 |06S64996F06 150K ohm
R144 |06S64995F43 390 ohm
E204 |23S75372W05 |ELY., 22yF / 16V
E205 {238575372W12 |ELY., 0.33pF / 50V R145 |06S64995F94 51K ohm
£501 23S575372W13  |ELY., 0.47pF / 50V R146 |06S64995F89 33K ohm
E502 |23875372W17 |ELY., 3.3uF / 50V R147 |06S64995F50 750 ohm
E503 |23S75372W04 |ELY., 10uF / 16V R149 — Jumper
R152 J06S64995F50 750 ohm
E504 |23S75372W15 [ELY,, 1uF / 50V
E801 |23T75427W01  |ELY., 470uF / 16V R154 |06S64995F85 22K ohm
E802 ]23S75372W03 |ELY., 220pF / 10V R155 |06S64995F85 22K ohm
EB03 |23S75372W06 |ELY., 33uF / 16V R156 —_— Jumper

—26 -




Symbol Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.
R157 — Jumper R554 |06564995F93 47K ohm
R159 06564995F77 10K chm R556 06564995F35 56K ohm
R160 |06S64995F30 36K ohm R559 |06S64995F53 1K ohm
R161 06564995F30 36K ohm R603 |06564995F33 47K ohm
R162 06564996F 10 220K ohm R701 — Jumper
R163 06564936F10 220K ohm R801 06S70072F34 160 ohm 1/4W
R165 06564995F33 47K ohm R802 06S70072F34 160 ohm 1/4W
R191 06564995F69 4.7K ohm
R192 |06S564395F69 4.7K ohm
R193 06S64995F69 47K ohm
R194 |06564995F77 10K ohm Connectors
R197 |06564995F25 68 ohm CB501 J09T90625F54 WTB, TXL-04PL
R201 06564995F72 6.2K ohm CB502 [09T45435W10 FFC, 52207-1090
R202 06564995F72 6.2K ohm CBS503 |09T45434W15 FFé, 52271-1590
R203 |06S64995F82 16K ohm CB801 {09T45434W11 FFC, 52271-1190
R204 |06S64995F82 16K ohm
R207 06564995F61 2.2K ohm
R208 06S564995F61 2.2K ohm
R209 |06S64995F81 15K ohm
R210 |06564995F81 15K ohm
Connector P.W.Board
R213 06564995F 50 750 ohm ]
R214 |06S64995F50 750 ohm Capacitor
R225 |06S64995F86 24K ohm C910 |0BS82122F59 CP.,, 820pF
R226 |06S64995F86 24K ohm
R227 |06564995F21 47 ohm
R228 [06564995F21 47 ohm (Ali resistors are chip 1/4W15%
R229 |06S64995F78 11K ohm Resistors unless otherwise noted.)
R230 06564995F78 11K ohm R920 06570072F05 10 ohm
R235 06S64995F50 750 ohm R921 06S70072F05 10 ohm
R241 06564996F 11 240K ohm Rg22 06S70072F45 470 ohm
R242 06564996F 11 240K ohm
R505 06564995F93 47K ohm
R506 06564995F93 47K ohm
R507 |06S64995F93 47K ohm Connectors
R508 06564995F93 47K ohm CB901 {09745435W11 FFC, 52207-1190
CBg902 |09755229W59 |WTB, SC25-09WN
R509 06564995F93 47K ohm
R513 06564995F98 75K ohm
R514 |06S64995F77 10K ohm
R515 [|06S53331F41 1 ohm 1/8W
R516 06S64995F77 10K ohm
R518 |06564995F50 750 ohm Elevator P.W.Board
R525 — Jumper 1/8W CH501 |01765226W01 Assy., Wire Motor 4P
R535 06564995F77 10K ohm
R536 |06S64995F93 47K ohm
R540 |06564995F85 22K ohm
R541 06553330F85 22K ohm 1/8W
R542 06S70072F37 220 ohm 1/4W
R551  |06S95214F14 330K ohm 1/8W Miscellaneous
Rs552 06595214F13 120K ohm 1/8W ET901 {01T75325W01 Assy., DIN Connector

Y

Symbol Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.
HD101 |81B10425Y01  |Pick-Up Unit, EP21AG10
M101 |59T65085W01 |Motor, Loading (7V-370mA)

M102 [59T65085W01 |Motor, Elevator (7V-370mA)
M103 |59T65085W01  |Motor, Sled (7V-370mA)
M104 01V8B3900W16 |Assy., Spindle Motor (2V-90mA}
SW101 |40T35543W02  |Switch, Detector (UNLOAD)
SW102 |40T35543W02  |Switch, Detector (LOADING)
SW104 |40T15222W01  |Switch, Detector

(MAGAZINE IN)
SW105 [40T71025F03  |Switch, Detector (LIMIT)
VR101 [18T55678W01 |Volume, Slide RS32111 10K ohm

~-28 ~




CHM-S620

CHM-5620

Exploded View (Cabinet)

,/MM%_”_“_E._.‘ O

F -30-




Cabinet Assembly Parts List Semi-Conductor Lead ldentifications

NOTE : For the parts not mentioned, refer to the Schematic Diagram.

NOTE:Parts without part number are not supplied,
Symbol fnde  Part No. Description Symbol [Inded  Part No. Description
No. No. MN662748RPM: ic101
1 5-B [13T725267Y02 Assy., Front Escutcheon
4 03A61184W04 {Screw, Bind (M2.6X5) - z
5 | 2-B[64C60211W01 JAssy. Plate Inner TH. 5 s 88 & £2%
6 55A20491Y01  |Key, Lock e L FE oz ., 8 wop888a. % 35,8, Ezz
7 | sC|54820712Y01  fCard, Caution E8cyBRig3co33300 882 5355%29%28383283 & Bgs
3 75445859 7 Elagke 1498 X7 X9 (44Y4 6Xd 5X4 7X48)d 15 X5 XS X5 101 X2 4X8CK6 X6 A5 XS 6l6 23 A6 X6 (8
8 75C10781Y01  [Damper, DT (D) 52:2
9 07A61053W04 |Assy., Bracket Spring sl o mal B vy [Conorwee | BEEY
10 | 3-D [03538013W36 |Screw, Bind (M2.6X4) JRsr@@e | 2 || | P contaoL I DIGITAL DEEMPHSIS
11 03594385F48 Screw, Pan Nylok (M2X4) Pt?:cé:d % —— £FM DEMODULATION [m il p—,
15 | 3-C [03A38056W01 [Screw, Special (M2.6X6) EG)+ & INTERFACE AL A s OVER SAMPLNG
L RFENV {34) I
16 | 3-D |03A38056W02 |Screw, Special {M2.6X6) 2 rened § L
18 | 3-F |30T65173W01  {Wire, Flat B2 voer@ ; l—»  seavocey R O CoRAECTION o
19 3-D |14A20715Y01 Insulator, P.W.Board 80039 E =
/RFDET 3 _g [—_
= TPUT /A INTER POLATION
% ggm (D.‘.ON;IERYER §%E£f_;‘:;i gé\r,wo ?ﬁé}é:ce
= =
OFT (¢ %E
CETEDETD H—e(t )—@%ﬁ}—@ 663 @ (9
25203Y01 : ics01
PIN CODE o PIN CODE o) i PIN CODE Vo PIN CODE 1o
NO. | ADDRESS NO. | ADDRESS NQ. | ADDRESS NO. | ADDRESS
1 INC - 17 [NC — | 33 |A MUTE o] 43 |DOSW |
2 BUSOUT o] 18 {GND | 34 |V CONT o 50 jULDSW i
3 |NC — {19 N — | 35 |RESET I | 51 {LoDsw !
4 |[NC — 120 |NC — | 36 |IRQ/BI | 52 |MAGSW ]
5 |[NC — | 21 [NC — | 37 |BATT I 53 {LMTSW |
& [SCL — | 22 [STAT 1 38 jACC | 54 1EJKEY !
7 |SDA — | 23 |TLOCK | 39 |BLKCK ! 55 [AVpD -
8 |NC — | 24 |vsg - | 40 |Vvpp — | 56 |AVREF —
9 |ves — | 25 |Flock 1|41 x2 — | 57 |suBa ]
19 [AC(LT) e} 26 | SENSE 1 42 X1 — | 58 |NC —_
11 |A1(CK) o | 27 |INC — | 43 [GND — | 59 |SQCK ]
12 [A2(DT) O | 28 [MLD O {44 INC — | 60 |NC -
13 [ELVM + o] 29 |MDATA [e] 45 |GND — { 61 |NC —
14 |ELVM - o] 30 |{MCLK o] 46 |AVgs — | 62 [NC —_
15 |LODM + [o} 31 | XRST o] 47 |LPS 1 63 INC —_
16, |LODM - [o] 32 |DMUTE O | 48 |TEMP 1 64 |NC —
~-31 - -32-




CHM-S€20 CHM-S620

Exploded View (CD Mechanism)
(DT23L060)




CHM-S620

CD Mechanism Assembly Parts List

NOTE:Parts without part number are not supplied.

Symbol [Index]  Part No. Description Symbol {indet  Part No. Description
No. No.
6 41B51993W01 |Spring, Extension 62 | 5-C [41A51995W01 |Spring, Compression
7 47A51917W01  |Shaft, Guide 63 | 5-D [41A51923W01  |Spring, Rod
9 03594385F19 Screw, Pan Nylok (M2X2.5) 66 | 2-E [46A60171WO01  |Stud, Middle
10 04B41345P22  |Washer, Lock (M2.6) 67 | 2-E |43A60164WO01 |Bush, Screw (A}
11 2-F |44B51886W01 |Rack, Elevator 68 | 2-E [01V61300W99 |Assy., Shaft Screw
12 2-F |03540014G07 Screw, W/ Washer (M2X4) 69 3-E |43A60165W01  |Bush, Screw (B)
13 | 2-F |44A60088W01 |Gear, Rack 70 | 3-D ]03S40014G62  |Screw, W/ Washer (M2X3)
14 | 3-F |44A60089W01 |Gear, Wheel 71 03584385F58 Screw, Pan Nylok (M2X3.5)
15 04B41345P24 Washer, Lo.ck (M2.1) 72 2-E |44A60162W01 Gear, Middle
16 | 5-D [15A51889W01 |Guide, Magazine 73 3-C |84715533Y01 FPC Drive P.W.Board
17 | 2-E |03D40121T56 Screw, W/ Double Washer (M2X4) 74 44A10811Y01 Wormm, STD
18 | 2-B {45A51880W01  |Stopper, Tray ’ 75 | 2-D |44A60161W01 |Gear, Motor
19 41B51993W02 |Spring, Extension 77 | 2-E |03594385F10 Screw, Pan Nylok (M2X4)
20 | 3-E |45A60160W01 |Spacer, Bracket Motor 78 04B41345P05 |Washer, Lock (M3.5)
21 3-E |03540014G16 Screw, W/Washer (M2X14) 79 1-C |75A80830W01 |[Rubber, Sleeve
22 | 4-F |[45A51874W01 [Slide, Magazine Switch 81 3-A |[43A70360W01 |Steel, Ball
24 5-F J07A51882W01 {Bracket, Sensor 85 03540014G66  [Screw, W/Washer (M2X3.5)
25 | 5-F }03S94385F 11 Screw, Pan Nylok (M2X5.2) 86 | 2-E |03540014G84  |Screw, W/Washer (M2X6.5)
27 | 3-E {44A52035W01 {[Gear, Drive 87 | 3-E |41A11040Y01 Spring, Sled-HOE
30 4-F [41B51993W03 |Spring, Extension 88 3-E |03S72235F81 Screw, Pan (M1.4X2)
31 4-F |41B51993W04 |Spring, Extension 89 2-E |41A11099Y01 Spring, Nut (A)
32 5-G {41B51893W05 [Spring, Extension 90 2-E [44A11101Y01 Spring, Nut (B)
33 | 2-E |07B91155W01 {Stopper, Shaft (B) 91 3-D |03840014G75 |Screw, W/Washer (M2X9)

34 | 4-F |[41A51996WO01 |Spring, Torsion
37 3-B |[01A51932W01 |Assy., Riv. Bracket Push Pull

38 | 3-C [45A51898W01 [Am, Push Pull

39 | 3-C |03540014G61 Screw, W/ Washer (M2X5)
40 | 3-C [15A51890W01 |Guide, Chassis Tray

41 3-C {07A51884W01 |Bracket, Comer

43 | 4-C |[44A52036W01 [Gear, Cam

44 | 4-C |04B41345P15 |Washer, Lock (M1.2)
45 4-C |44A51896W01  |Gear, Driven

46 | 3-C |45A51894W01 |Arm, Tray (A)

47 | 3-E |04B41345P02 |Washer, Lock (M1.7)
48 | 4-B |[01A51937W01  |Assy., Riv. Lever Slide

49 04B41345P12 Washer, Lock (M1.7)
50 3-B |[45A52034W01 Lever, Cam
53 03594385F01 Screw, Pan Nylok (M1.7X2.3)

54 5-B [45A51887W01  |Arm, Switch
55 | 5-B |15B51891W01 |Guide, Tray Side

56 | 2-E |47A60169W01 |Shaft, Pick-Up

57 4-A |07B51879W01  Bracket, Clamper

58 | 3-A |43A91063WC? |Table, Clamper-D

59 | 5-C }|84T65057W01 |FPC Switch P.W.Board
60 | 4-B |41A91064W01 |Spring, Clamper

61 4-B ]03594385F07 Screw, Pan Nylok (M2X2)

-35-



//ILPINE
SERVICE MANUAL

CD Changer Mechanism

CD Shuittie

ERIES ERIES




DT SERIES

Contents

Disassembly INSIUCHONS ......ociiviiiiii e e e et 3to7
Mechanism FUNCON DESCHPHON .....oicuiiiiiiii ettt e b et e s ee st e n e st e e sanesnseas 8to 14
THMHNG CRAT ...ttt et a e s r e e eeeeeme s eae eh s euteutean e s maeereernesheenbeareesmeesaasanesbesenraesennes 1510 20
Exploded View (CD MECHENISMY ..o.ioiiiii ettt ee st s et e e ee et eaas b e e sabeeesaben e sameneeearreeesasseeenanens 211022
CD Mechanism AsSembIY Parts LISt ....c...uiiiii ittt ettt st te et eavbe e e st bt e et e e e samerae s shbenentennees 23




DT SERIES

Disassembly Instructions

1. Removal of Riv. Chassis Top Assembly

(1) Remove the spring @as shown in Figure 1.

{2) Remove the screw @as shown in Figure 1. Riv. Cs?:rgfisyTOP

1. URvF4vH So—y by TRIOHLA Tray Stopper

M 1o xQDENLES, (1EER)
@ 1FORYQEHLET. (1EBR)

Riv. Chassis Top
Assembly

Sy

T~ %2

2.310.3kg-cm

2. Removal of Cam Slider (B)

(1) Remove the four washers@as shown in
Fugere 1.

2. AL RZA45—B)DHLA
(1) 4EDTysv— Q) EALET.

3. Removal of Cam Slider (A)

(1) Remove the Rack Gear, by removing the washer@ Cam Slider (B)
as shown in Figure 2.
(2) Remove the Elevator Rack, by removing two screw@
as shown in Figure 2.
- X2
(3) Remove the four washer@as shown in Figure 2. Elevator
Rack Gear P.C.Board

@ Elevator

Motor

1.7£0.3kg-cmpP—"7 o
é—Wheel Gear

3. AL RSA45—(A)DHLA Figure 2

M 1MEoyy+—@ERALT, Sy 2EPERLET.
QEBH

@ 2&0xy(ERLT, TLA=5—5v s 2HLET,
2R%H)

3 aEnvyy - rsLET,

Cam Silder (A)



DT SERIES

4. Removal of Elevator Motor

(1) After removal of Elevator Rack, remove the Wheel
Gear by removing the washer@as shown in Figure 2.
(2) Remove the two screwsas shown in Figure 3.

(3) Elevator Motor with the Elevator P.C.Board 2.3+ 0.3kg-cm
can be removed completely.

4. ILR—F—F—9—DHLA

() TLR—$—35ys58LrR BOTyvv— (D%
HLT, 4= ¥72HLET. CHER)

@ 2x0xs@anL T, CEBHE)

3) UETILR—I—F—F—FILR—F—

<4 - o Riv. Chassis Frame
ERVTVWAERETHANE T, Assembly

Figure 3

5. Removal of Chassis Frame Assembly

(1) Remove the six screws@ as shown in Figure 3.

5. Yv—3 ZL—LMIOHNLEA
(1) exnxy@esLET., RSB

6. Removal of Chassis Tray Assembly

(1) Remove the two screwsas shown in Figure 4.

6. Yv—> PLM1HIOHLA
(1) 2x0xv() &R LET, GEBE)

Riv. Chassis Frame
Assembly

Figure 4



DT SERIES

7. Removal of Drive Unit Assembly (12)

(1) Remove the Three solders @as shown in Flgurle 5. S Bracket Motor

(2) Remove the Bracket Motor Assembly, by removing ®><3 f Assembly
the screw@ as shown in Figure 5.

(3) remove the Rod Spring as shown in Figure 5.

7. K471y MEIDOHALA

() s@moxE(DEHLET. CEEHE)

@ 1xorvDEHLT, IS4y FE—S—MTE
ALET, CESH

@) Ov KA+%ALET, CHSH) Y

Chassis Tray
Assembly

8. Removal of Switch P.C.Board

(1) Remove the three solders @as shown in Figure 6.
(2) Remove the Switch Arm and Tray Side Guide,
by removing the two screws as shown in Figure 6.

8. A YFEROHALE

(1) @FmormEsL T, RBH)
@ 203 (DEMLT, P—A XAy FERLA /%\
H4 KH4 FRHLET, CRBH)

Drive Unit

Fi 5
Assembly ‘gure

9. Removal of Sled Motor '/.xz
: S
(1) Remove the two solders@ as shown in Figure 7. \ 1.7+0.3kg-cm
(2) Remove the Middle Gear, by removing the washer @\
as shown in Figure 7. ¢ >Tray Side Guide
(]
(3) Remove the two screws@as shown in Figure 7. %w
9. ALY RKRE—9—DHLA

() 2@morm@DENLET. TRSH) Z —
)

@ MBoryrv—(OEALT, IEALXFEALET,
TRZR)
@) 2x0x (DEHLET. (EBR) || —Hlevator P.CBoard

FPC Switch
P.C.Board

| N

- N MM

Chassis Tray
Assembly

Figure 6



DT SERIES

10. Removal of Loading Motor %2
(1) Remove the two soldersas shown in Figure 7.

(2) Remove the two screwsas shown in Figure 7.

10. A—F 4 VI E—9—DOHLA Sled Motor l

() 2@mFoxmE(9ssLET. THSR)
2 2&0+x0(019EHLET, (HBHRE)

~
\

1.5+0.2kg-ecm

Outsert Chassis

%\ Assembly
%2 Figure 7

11. Removal of Pick Up Unit Shaft

(1) Remove the four soIders@as shown in Figure 9.

(2) Remove the Shaft Stopper (A)/(B), by removing the
two screws@as shown in Figure 8.

(3) Remove the two Shafts as shown in Figure 8.

M. Fyoryv7aizy boHLA
() ammorECDENLET, OESE Shaft Stopper g/@XZ

(2) 2EDFVGDEHLT, ¥ v 7 bR by A—(A)/ B)E N {\\1
Nl

HLET. SR
(3) 2ROy v 7 F%EBIEKEET, (BHSH) & &——Shaft Stopper (B)

Outserf Chasis
Assembly

Figure 8




DT SERIES

12. Removal of Spindle Motor

(1) Disconnect the RED and BLK wires, by removing the
two solders @as shown in Figure 9.
(2) Remove two screws@as shown in Figure 8.

12. AEVRILVE—9—DHALA

() 2@AOEMEQDEHLT, K/ BOTAv—% K_\
H#LEYT, OHBR) f

@ 2ED*IQ) EHLET, BESH) [] i

Loading Motor

D Q0) x4

~

@xz\_ Pick Up Unit i
Sled Motor

BLK LED

| — r

Spindle Motor Figure 9



DT SERIES

Mechanism Function Description

o Magazine Insertion

Step Description Hlustration
1 When a magazine is inserted, the eject lever is pushed in.
2 Further insertion of the magazine causes the magazine lock arm to move.
Figure 10
The magazine lock arm causes the magazine to lock. At the same time the thrust
3 magazine switch is pushed and the magazine switch is turned off. (Confirmation of
the magazine lock.)
e THIVHEA
I B F B B 15X b
1 THYVERAT DAYV I b LA—DHEERS,
2 BILEATR LAY V-0 97— LHEL, 10
3 THY v Ov I P—LICEYTHIUAOY &N, ABICRASA FIHI V-1 vFH
HENTHI YV AL vy FHOFFT 3, (THY POy &I &EORER)

Guide

Figure 10

Magazine

Magazine Switch




e DISC Loading

Step Description lllustration
1 The elevator motor rotates.
2 The rotation is transmitted to gears (A), (B), (C), and (D).
The rotation of the gear (D) movesthe slider cam (A) in Y direction and the slider
3 cam (B) in X direction. Then, the chassis tray and the drive unit move in Q
direction along to edges of the cams.
4 Motion of the bracket sensor in X, Y directions moves the position sensor volume,
thereby controlling movement distances of the chassis tray and the drive unit.
The chassis is stopped at the first disc position in the magazine. (This operation is
5 the same for 2nd through 6th discs except the movement distance of the chassis is
different.)
6 The loading motor rotates. (The loading motor can rotate in forward and reverse
directions.) Figure 11
7 The rotation is transmitted to gears (E), (F), (G) and (H).
8 The rotation of the gear (H) moves the arm push-pull in Y direction through the
lever cam and takes out the tray from the magazine.
In the same way as in the step (8), the rotation of gear (H) moves the slider lock
9 claw at side of the chassis tray through the lover slider lock and engages it with
the slit provided on the chassis frame, thus locking the chassis tray.
10 In the same way as in the step (9), the rotation of gear (H) turns on the switch A
through the arm switch. (Confirmation of the tray pulled into the chassis tray.)
Steps 1-4 (step 3 for only the drive unit) are repeated again to bring the drive
11 unit in the disc play position and then the disc is clamped by pressing the disc to
the clamper.
eDISC O—F1 V4
054 o # & 9 A5 b
1 ILR—9—FE—9—HO&ET 5,
2 ¥7 (A), B), (C), D)YLBNHFEET 3.
3 ¥7 (D) OBIIEY RS A5 —Hh (A) BYER., R34 —HLh (B) AXHEICENX,
HLDTAT A —WIZB> T v —2 bULARUYRSA T2y b AQARICENC.,
4 TSy b= YARICEBC ZEIL&>T, RV vaveryy—KRYa—L 1 ®
E@HL, Y=Y bPLARUTRSA T2y bOBEEREZHHT 5,
5 IHYVOIRBDO LA IRICY v —2 b1 %L D, Q~6MBOMLAI1ES v —
U LA BIECIBA RS20 T, BMEIXRER)
6 O—74 V5 E—9—HE&ETS. (EFETEE)
7 F7 (E), (F), (G), (H) £EENIEET 3.

DT SERIES



DT SERIES

153 B £ & 9 15A b

¥7 (H) OEEBNICLYLA—HLENL, P—LTyvaFLEYARICED
L. ?HY VDL LA EFIEHT,

HE8LRAKIC, ¥7 (H) oE&EEAICELY, LNRA—R5145—0Ov %00, ¥v—
9 S hLADREICHBRASAY— OV IDMAHES v—Y TL—ADAY v FRE
Hash, Yv—-blLaAOvsEnB, 11E

HEIEREBC, ¥7 (H) OEEEHICLY ., P—L ALy FENL, RMvF (A) A

10
ONT B, (FLADYv—- PLAICBIERAENALI &EORER)

BUEB1~4OBEERIRFS A4 722y hOH)%EFTW, DISCTLARBICKS 1 7-

1
A=y PEBATIEIKE ST, DISCEISVA—ICBLDOEFTDISCES SV T3,

Pasition Sensor Volume

Slider Cam (A)

Gear (D)

Gear (C)
Switch (A)
Gear (B
Gear (A)
Arm Switch <
Elevator -
Motor

Slider Lock —

Chassis Frame —Lever Cal

Driver Unit Lever Slider Lock Gear (h) Chassis Tray

Gear (E) Gear (F)

Figure 11

—-10-—



e Play
Step Description Illustration
1 The spindle motor rotates.
) The rotation of the sled motor is transmitted through the gears to the feed screw
and moves the pickup. Figure 12
3 The lead-in position of the disc is detected by the inner limit position switch and
the reading of the disc data begins.
A
515 2 B £ 3 B 135X b
1 ZEY F-E—9—HEET 3.
) ALy KE—5—OEEHNFT (), DENLTEYRIV1—IBEADN, Evs- 7y T% 12
BEE 3,
3 RAY Iy PRAYFICEY, DISCOY—FA U UB%RRAML. DISCOWERERAIED D,

Inner Limit
Position Switch

[
Spindle Motor =]
° Pick up
Op
Sled Motor L
[:)
C o ol°
/g E H
Gear (1) Gear () i
Feed Screw
Figure 12

—11—

DT SERIES



DT SERIES

e Disc Unloading

Step Description lllustration
1 The elevator motor rotates.
2 The rotation of the motor is transmitted to gears (A), (B), (C), and (D).
The rotation of the gear (D) moves the slider cam (A) in X direction and the slider
3 cam (B) in Y direction, and the drive unit moves along to the edges of the cams,
thereby releasing the disc clamp.
4 The loading motor rotates.
5 The rotation of the motor is transmitted to gears (E), (F), (G), and (H). Figure 13
The rotation of gear (H) is transmitted to the arm push-pull through the lever cam
6 and this moves the arm push-pull in X direction, thereby housing the tray into the
magazine.
; In the same way as in step (6), the rotation of the gear (H) moves the slider lock
through the lever slider lock and releases the lock of the chassis tray.
8 In the same way as in step (7), the rotation of the gear (H) turns on the switch (B)
through the arm switch. (Confirmation of the tray housed in the magazine.)
e DISC7PvO—F4vY
/]2 & % B = 152+
1 ILR—F—E—4—HE&ET 3,
2 F7(A), (B), (O), D)L ENNIRET B,
3 ¥7D)DOEHICEY., R4 5—DLADXER, RSA5—HLBDYARICENE,
ALDTOT A=A TRSA 722y MPPABRICEIEDISCO S Y T4 BB T3,
4 O—F4 v E—9—0O&T 3,
5 F7(E), (F), (G), (H)eEE ET S, 13H
6 FPHOEEEBNICELY LA—HLENL, P—L-Tyoa-TIEXARICEH, L,
MAEIHIVIZIAT 3,
5 FEA6LRAFIC. ¥FPHORGRAICLY, LA—ZXS545—Dv %ML,
A4 ¥5—0v i8Il Yy—> b1 OOY I %BERT S,
g ERH7EFRFIC. ¥7HOREBNICLY, 7—L- XL v FENML. A1 v F(B)HFONT 3,
(FLAD, ATV VICIIME N & DOHER)

—12 -




DT SERIES

we) JaAd ]

ynd-ysng way \

Kea] sisseyd

g |

(H) 4e20

3207 Japi|s JaA]

[~ yams wiy

N (8) wums

awedq sisseyd

Mo o

CO———zZZs~=>o

(#) seap  (3) Je2D

'

un J2AUQ

M1

o

(4] ]

{1 e
(8) wed an__m\u 8 $

(v) wed tapys

]

Figure 13

—13 -



DT SERIES

o Magazine Eject

Step Description Hustration
1 The elevator motor rotates.
2 The rotation is transmitted to gears (A), (B), (C), and (D).
3 The rotation of the gear (D) moves the slider cam (A) in X direction, and pushes Figure 14

the magazine lock arm, thereby releasing the magazine lock.

The force of the spring moves the eject lever in R direction and this ejects the

magazine and turns on the magazine switch. (Confirmation of the magazine ejected.)

eDISCA T/ b
1754 ¥ £ B BB 15X b

1 ILR—F—FE—4—HE&KET 3,

2 F7(A), (B), (C), (D)EBNAEET B,

3 EFD)DOBAICLY, RSA5— A LAANXFRICEIZETHY Oy o P—L%{BL, 14 &
THY Y- Ov I BBRERS,
s AT L A=BNRROAICEYRABICHETHI VA E .

THI YV ZA v FHONT B, (THYVEHH L & D)

Magazine Lock Arm

famal 2
I 2
/Magazine Lock Arm
Slider Cam (A) Eject Lever — ]
Gear (D) [—Rr | oarr——

Magazine Switch

Gear (B)

Gear (A)

Elevator Motor

Figure 14

—14 —



DT SERIES

Timing Chart
e Initialization (1 =< v 5 4 XEj{F)

Carried out when the unit is reset.

1. A blank eject operation is carried out when a magazine is not installed.
2. If the tray is pulled in (LODSW=L), one of two operations shown below is carried out.
a. If the address is remembered in the EEPROM, nothing is carried out with the current
conditions maintained.
b. If the EEPROM does not exist, the address is identified by making a forced chucking.

Uty DD o IBRICIT D BIF

1. THIVRLOBER, BAY 1o bEHEET 3,

2. PLA%B|ZAATWSIBA (LODSW=L) i&. RD2DODBEHNH D,
a. EEPROM THih2RATW 3B A, TOXEM[E LA,
b. EEPROM 'R WBEE, BHIF v v ¥ v S THEEHKT 5,

Timing Chart
' ! ! : Pt !
! ' ' | Lo |
]

MAGSW - ! ! L !
oosw  f—1 A !
] 1 ] ] ] ] ]

! ! ! : P :

LODSW | : : o !
I B I :
! ! ! ! P !

fvem b—1 LT v L TN
! ! ! ! P !

I ] ] ] 1 1 ]

LOD-P i : : : . :
1 L ] 1 i 1 1

| | : : L :

LOD-M 1 i ] 1 1 1 1
1 [} 1 ] 1 ] 1

1 1 1 1 ] ] 1

| [ | ! P '

I

<1

Vcont ON 1 2 3

Process contents

When ULDSW is H and LODSW is L, the unit is in loading status, but
1 | Forced chucking chucking status is not judged with LPS only. So, forced chucking is carried
out by moving the elevator upward with pulse signal for 3 seconds.

2 | Releasi Releases the chucking by moving the elevator downward. Microcomputer
eleasing confirms a value of the linear position sensor and judges the disc position.

As MAGSW is H, the mechanism chucks a disc, reads TOC, stops, and then

3 Chucking waits commands from bus.

* Condition to carry out the forced chucking : Unit without EEPROM is reset.

— 15—



DT SERIES

NEBAR
s ULDSWHHTLODSWALD E X id, O—F4 Y FEh TV BREREN, Frvd
1 vty VIINTWAHIENE, WPSET TR TELRVA, TLRX—9—% LAHIC
3B/ REY L THRENICFr R 5EE 3,
Yy ILAR—SETHIKBBEE, YU—Z (FrvFVIEay)
2 |YV-2 P-COMBY =P RIS 3V VS —DEERELT. AREORYS 3V TH
AR S,
ya s MAGSWHHTH 58, T4 R2%5F v v% 2 ¥ LTTOCEHEHSTOPL TH S/
3 (FruvFy 20Ty FEED,
*REF e v R TETOIRGEELTIE:
EEPROMA:  TRESETAA A 2 =188,

@ Pressing operation (#f U {3 {7 81/E)

Pressing operation is carried out to perform precise chucking.

1. This operation is carried out when an operation mode is changed from Tape/Tuner to
CD with the ACC/Power on after the reset.

FRICF vy IT2EDICHULUAITZENE
1. Yt FRICACC/POWERDONL., F—7/ Fa—F+—n5CDICH > 7-BHICIT S,

Timing Chart

MAGSW

ULDSW

LODSW

ELV-P

ELV-M

LOD-P

LLLL L]

LOD-M

i

Vcont ON 1
Process contents

1

Pressing operation

As ULDSW is H and LODSW is L, a disc loaded is confirmed and the elevator
is moved with pulse signal.

* Pressing operation is an operation to remove a loosening.

BERE

1

LT EME

ULDSWH'H, LODSWHLTH B7-HF 41 A FA—F 4 v 5EThVWa I &%
BRELT, ILR—IEFLRAEYICTREBIZHES,

HLUMEEE R, BHERDRICTIEBEEVD,

—16—




e Disc change operation (Example in downward operation)
(FAR9F v IBE (TRZ DH))

Disc change operation from Mth disc to Nth disc.

1. Mth disc is released (MP—MT), unloading is carried out, and the elevator is
moved (MT—NT), and then the loading and chucking operations are carried

out

(NT>MT).

MEBEN»ONKBEICDISCF T Y% ¥ 281F

1. MEB% Y Y —~RX (MP-MT) L, P O—FEFVILAR—SHE
(MTSNT) EBA—F4 & FryF VS (NToNP) §3,

Timing Chart

MAGSW

ULDsw

LODSW ———'—J

- ——— -

ELV-P

L
[

-

ELV-M

ﬁ

LOD-P

:

LOD-M

|

Process contents

1 | Releasing Moves the elevator downward and releases the chucking.
. Returns the disc to the tray. In this case, the operation completes at a
2 | Unloading falling edge of ULDSW [H—sL (OFF—ON)].
Moves the elevator downward and stops it when it reaches a predetermined
3 | Elevator downward pull-in position.
. Pulls out the tray from the magazine. This operation completes when
4 | Loading LODSW goes L (ON).
. Moves the elevator upward and chucks a disc. In this case, a final pulse is
5 | Chucking fed to make the chucking securely.
MBRE
1 Jyy—-2 ILR—IETHLBREEF v vV IE2HT,
2 |7va—¢ FARIEMLVAICREY., ZORULDSWDILS FTH'Y [H-L (OFF>ON)] %
EoTEERT &R B,
3 |TtLx—4TH= ILR—95TAHICBERESE, BROSIEAXMBETHEYHLAHBRT
STOPY¥ 3,
4 |o=54vs Zgb"/& YrLA%3|EHT, LODSWAHL(ON) ICAR SR TEHEKR T &
N ILR—9ELHFICBHEE, FroFvsds, 0B BRIC/ZOULAZRY
> [FryEYT TREICF vy SEES,

17—

DT SERIES



DT SERIES

@ Disc change operation (Upward) (74 24 F 1 JE{E (LA Z DHI))

Timing Chart

MAGSW

I

ULDSW

LODSW

-

ELV-P

-

PR S

ELV-M

LOD-P

|

E

LOD-M

|

Process contents

1 | Releasing Moved the elevator downward and releases the chucking.
. Returns the disc to the tray. In this case, the operation completes at the
2 | Unloading falling edge of ULDSW [H—L (OFF—ON)].
Moves the elevator upward and stops it when it reaches a predetermined
3 | Elevator downward pull-in position.
. Takes out the tray from the magazine. Completes the operation when
4 | Loading LODSW goes L (ON).
) Moves the elevator upward and chucks a disc. In this case, a final pulse is
5 | Chucking fed to make the chucking securely.
WERE
1 Ny—2 ILR—SETHBBSEFvvE V5247,
2 |pyvo—¢ F4R9%EMVSICEY, ZOBRBULDSWOILE T LY [H—-L (OFF-ON)] %
Lo TR T 125,
3 | TLr—sFHx I R—4EFPHICEBEE, B0 ZRAHMUBEEITEHLERRT
STOP¥ 3,
s lo—s vy Z:ZV‘/J: UhLM1%5&HT. LODSWHL(ON) ICAR S IR TEMER T &
e s ILR—§ELAICBBIEE, FroFrsTs, COBR BERIC/ULREY
S |TrvEvT TRRICF vy R IIE,

—_18—




@ Eject operation (1 ¥ = & MENE)

Operation to reject the magazine

1. Releases Mth disc (MP—MT), performs unloading, moves the elevator (MT—E)
to release the lock, moves the elevator (E—2T), and then enters the standby condition.

RHIVEATV ) T BB

1. MEE%.YY—X (MP-MT)L. ZvO—FRILR—$%BEH (MT-E) LTOY 2 %4 L.
ILAR—4%%5BE (E->2T) L TRRIRBICR S,

e Magazine insertion operation (¥ 4V # AR D EI{F)
1. When a magazine is inserted, first disc is pulled-in and chucked.

L RHVUNEAShEE &L KRBESIERATTF vy VI3,

Timing Chart

Timing Chart

MAGSW

uLbDsw

LODSW

ELV-P

N L Y .

:

- e = =

ELV-M

LOD-P

LOD-M

PR S F——" -

L

MAGSW

ULDSW

LODSW

SRS ST Ty S
- o e - o e -

ELV-P

L

ELV-M

LOD-P

LOD-M

[

I

Process contents

A

S N ISRV AUV ISP ISUPSN UV U B

Ll

Process contents

<

[N AR R SR WA U R ——— Y SN I I —

A
Y

1 2 3 4

1 | Magazine insertion When the magazine is inserted, MAGSW goes H.
. First, the elevator moves downward and moves to a specified pull-in
2 | Elevator shift position.
. The loading motor rotates in forward and pulls in the tray. This makes

3 | Loading LODSW to H, and the loading operation completes when LODSW shows L.
The chucking operation completes by making ELV-M to L and feeding the

4 | Chucking elevator with the pulse signal and if the value of LPS is within a specified
value.

WERR

1 | AV VEA IHIVNEBAEhD &, MAGSWHHERY ¥4,

2 | TLR—5BH BAICILAR—IHNTAHICBHLT. BNOSIZAHMBABHT S,

3 |lo—zqvs A—F4 Y/ E—9R2EREE, PLA%EFIEAT, ZhICEYLODSWAHHIC
2Y, LODSWHLICR 2 BRTA—T 1 V%58 T T3,

4 |Fevryvsy FrvdY SUER., ELV-MELICLT, TLA—4%%/LREY ICTLPSDESD
REBENTHIISIHEERTT 3,

1 |Releasing Moved the elevator downward and releases the chucking.
With ULDSW=H, LODSW=L the tray is in a loading status, so unloading
2 | Unloading operation is carried out. When ULDSW changes from H to L, LODM is
stopped.
Moves the elevator downward and lowers it up to the eject position.
3 |Eject Releases the magazine lock and confirms MAGSW. In this case, if
MAGSW =L, the elevator is moved up to 1T position with a pulse signal.
. The elevator is moved to 1t position, and then moved to 2T position, and
4 | Elevator shift then eject operation completes. (Standby status)
WENT
1 |UY—2 ILR—9ETHLBBEEF v v XV TEAT,
ULDSW#'H, LODSWAHL DB ICIE b LA A O—F 4 Y S EhTWBRBRD T,
2 (Pva—F PyO—F4 v SBEETD. ULDSWHA H-L £7125 ELODMER by 7
ct3,
ILR—9%ETAHIBBESE, 1V MIBXTTREES, ZZTIHYY
3 |4¥xob Oy o %ML, MAGSWAHERT 3. Z DREMAGSWAHLL DBAICIETLR—
4 —%1TOMBETAINAEY TBHEES,
4 |TLx—sBE ILR—IFTOMUBETHBRLAR, TLR—5—R2TONBETBHL
A9 PEDKRT T3, (R9 V81 R1B)

19—

—-20 -




DT SERIES DT SERIES

Exploded View (CD Mechanism) e DT24A010

£
boes
|
{
|

1.7+ 0.3 kgeem

2.3+0.3 kgeem

+ 0.2 kgeem

2.3+£0.3 kgeem

.5

1.5+ 0.2 kgeem
3402 kgeem

[

Ty

1.7+ 0.3 kgeem

| 2 £0.2 kgeem

1.7+ 0.3 kgeem

© GREASE SILICONE (11S490487)

A | MOLYKOTE "E" PASTE (11542419j09)
(B)| GREASE PG-671 (118424191 14)

- - Point of GREASE applied.

£
3]
s
3
=<
e
+
=~




CD Mechanism Assembly Parts List

DT SERIES

Note : No parts number on parts list are not supplied.

SyESOIIndex Part No. Description Symgéllndex Part No. Description
6 41B51993W01 | Spring, Extension 54 | 5-B |45A51887W01 | Arm, Switch
7 47A51917W01 | Shaft, Guide 55 5-B | 15B51891W01 | Guide, Tray Side
8 03594385F09 | Screw, Pan (M2X3) 56 47A60169WO01 | Shaft, Pickup
9 03594385F19 | Screw, Pan (M2X2.5) 57 | 4-A |07B51879W01 | Bracket, Clamper
10 04B41345P22 |Washer, Lock (M2.6) 58 | 3-A |43A50683W01 | Table, Clamper
1 2-F | 44B51886W01 | Rack, Elevator 59 5-C | 84T65057WO01 | FPC Switch P.C.Board
12 2-F | 03540014G07 | Screw, W/Washer (M2x4) 60 | 4-8 |41A51872W01 | Spring, Clamper
13 2-F | 44A60088W01 | Gear, Rack 61 4-B | 03594385F06 |Screw, Pan (M2X1.8)
14 3-F | 44A60089W01 | Gear, Wheel 62 5-C | 41A51995W01 | Spring, Compression
15 04B41345P06 | Washer, Lock (M2.1) 63 | 5-D |41A51923W01 | Spring, Rod
16 | 5-D | 15A51889W01 | Guide, Magagine 66 | 3-D |46A60171WO01 | Stud, Middle
17 | 5-D |03540014G66 |Screw, W/Washer (M2X3.5) 67 | 3-E {43A60164WO01 | Bush, Screw (A)
18 | 2-B |45A51880W01 | Stopper, Tray 68 | 3-E | 01V61300W99 | Assy., Shaft Screw
19 | 2-B |41B51993W02 | Spring, Extension 69 | 4-D |43A60165WO01 | Bush, Screw (B)
20 4-E |45A60160W01 | Spacer, Bracket Motor 70 | 3-D | 03540014G62 |Screw, W/Washer (M2x3)
21 4-E |03S70494F12 |Screw, Pan (M2X8) 71 03594385F18 |Screw, Pan (M2X3.5)
22 4-F |45A51874W01 | Slide, Magazine Switch 72 | 3-D |44A60162W01 | Gear, Middle
23 5-F |45A51870W01 | Slide, Sensor 73 | 3-D [84T65058W01 | FPC Drive P.C.Board
24 4-F | 07A51882WO01 | Bracket, Sensor 74 4-F [44A60151W01 | Worm
25 5-F |03594385F11 |Screw, Pan (M2X5) 75 3-D | 44A60161WO01 | Gear, Motor
26 4-D |07A60168W01 | Stopper, Shaft (B) 76 4-E 144A11281W01 | Worm
27 5-F |44A52035W01 | Gear, Drive
28 4-F | 03594385F28 |Screw, Pan (M1.7X2)
29 3-E [41A60159W01 | Spring, Nut
30 | 4-F [41B51993W03 | Spring, Extension
31 4-F [41B51993W04 | Spring, Extension
32 4-F [41B51993W05 | Spring, Extension
33 5-C |07A60167W01 | Stopper, Shaft (A)
34 | 4-F |41A51996WO01 | Spring, Torsion
36 3-C j01B51939W01 | Assy., Riv. Chassis Tray Miscellaneous
37 3-B | 01A51932W01 | Assy., Riv. Bracket Push Pull 501 3-E | 88T55261W01 | Pick Up Unit
38 3-C |45A51898W01 | Arm, Push Pull 502 | 4-C |40T35543W02 | Switch, Detector
39 3-C |03540014G61 |Screw, W/Washer (M2X5) (UNLOAD)
40 3-C | 15A51890W01 | Guide, Chassis Tray 503 5-C | 40T35543W02 [ Switch, Detector (LOADING)
41 3-C | 07A51884W01 | Bracket, Corner 504 S-F | 40T15222W01 | Switch, Detector
(MAGAZINE IN)
42 3-C 103594385F10 |Screw, Pan (M2Xx4) 505 2-D |40T71025F01 |Switch, Detector (LIMIT)
43 4-C 144A52036W01 | Gear, Cam
44 4-C |04B41345P15 |Washer, Lock (M1.2) 506 4-E | 59T65085W01 | Motor, 7V-370mA
45 4-C |44A51896W01 | Gear, Driven (LOADING)
46 3-B |45A51894W01 | Arm, Tray 507 4-F | 59T65085W01 | Motor, 7V-370mA (SLED)
508 3-D | 59T65085W01 | Motor, 7V-370mA
47 04B41345P02 |Washer, Lock (M1.7) (ELEVATOR)
48 | 4-B |01A51937WO01 | Assy., Riv. Lever Slide 509 | 4-D |59T91005F03 |Motor, 2V-215mA (SPINDL)
49 04B41345P12 |Washer, Lock (M1.7) 510 5-F 1 18T55678W01 | Volume, Slide R$32111
50 3-B |45A52034W01 | Lever, Cam 10K ohm
51 4-B | 04B41345P04 |Washer, Lock (M2.6)
52 | 3-B |41B51993W06 | Spring, Extension
53 3-C [03594385F01 |Screw, Pan (M1.7X2.3)

-023 -






